FILED IN CLERK'S OFFICE J | /)

CITY OF STONECRARY G4
APR 10 2024
IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF STONECREST
STATE OF GEORGIA
In Re: Hours of Operation )
)
Date: April 10, 2024 )
)

ORDER REGARDING THE HOURS OF COURT OPERATION PURSUANT TO
RULE 3 OF THE UNIFORM RULES OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT

Pursuant to Rule 3 of the Uniform Rules of the Municipal Court and based on the guidance
of our Chief Municipal Court Judge, the hours of court operation of the Municipal Court of
Stonecrest, is as follows:

NORMAL HOURS AND LOCATION OF COURT

The Municipal Court of Stonecrest is located at City Hall of Stonecrest, 3120 Stonecrest
Boulevard, Suite 155, Stonecrest, GA 30038.
The normal hours of operation are as follows:
Monday — 8am until 4pm
Tuesday — 8am until 4pm
Wednesday — 8am until 4pm
Thursday — 8am until 4pm

Friday — 8am until 4pm

EMERGENCY AFTER-HOURS AVAILABILITY OF JUDGES

The emergency after-hours availability of judges and the name(s) of such judge. provided
that personal telephone number(s) and address information need not be included in public

records of the clerk, are as follows:



Monday — Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller
Tuesday — Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller
Wednesday — Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller
Thursday — Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller
Friday — Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller
Saturday — Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller
Sunday - Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller

HOLIDAY AVAILABILITY OF JUDGES AND COURT STAFF

Holidays during which the court will be closed, in which case our Chief Municipal Court

Judge Curtis W. Miller and Court Administrator Mallory Minor will be available, are as follows:

- anuary 1,2024

New Year's Day

Monday
Martin Luther King Day Monday January 15, 2024
Memorial Day Monday May 27, 2024
Juneteenth Wednesday June 19, 2024
Independence Day Thursday July 4, 2024
Labor Day Monday September 2, 2024
Veterans Day Monday November 11, 2024
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 28, 202
Thanksgiving Holiday Friday November 29, 2024
Christmas Holiday Tuesday December 24, 2024
Christmas Day Wednesday December 25, 2024
New Year’'s Eve Tuesday December 31, 2024




DAYS COURT HOLDS HEARINGS WITH THE TIMES AND LOCATIONS

All court hearings are either held virtually or in-person at the Municipal Court of
Stonecrest, located at 3120 Stonecrest Boulevard, Suite 155, Stonecrest, GA 30038. The 2024
Court Dates are attached hereto as Exhibit A and the general court hearings are held as follows
and subject to change:

Virtual Arraignment Calendars — 2nd Tuesday and 4th Thursday at 8:30am

In-Person Failure to Appear and Compliance Calendar — 2nd Thursday at 8:30am

In-Person Bench Trial Calendar — 3rd Tuesday at 8:30am

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Municipal Court Clerk’s Office shall post this
Order on her public notification site and in the Courtroom.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be served on the Honorable
Chief Judge Curtis W. Miller of the Municipal Court of Stonecrest. Such service to be
accomplished via email to Mallory Minor, the Clerk of the Municipal Court, at

mminor(@stonecrestga.gov.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be served on the judges and
clerks of all courts siting within this jurisdiction and on the clerks of the Municipal Court of
Stonecrest, such service to be accomplished through reasonable means to assure expeditious
receipt, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that notice of issuance of this Order shall be given to the

affected parties, counsel for the affected parties and public.



SO ORDERED this 10th day of April 2024

27

Curtis W. Miller, Chief Judge
Municipal Court of Stonecrest
Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit



CURTIS W. MILLER
CHIEF JUDGE

MALLORY MINOR
COURT ADMINISTRATOR

MISSION

It is the court's mission to provide
efficient, fair resolution of all
matters coming before it, and to
ensure that all court users are

afforded ready access to the court.

The court will continue to
emphasize public awareness and
education, and further develop its
procedures, so that the court may
continue to provide excellent
customer service.

VIRTUAL COURT
All Arraignment Calendars are
Held Virtually via Zoom.

T 770-224-0179

E courtinfo@stonecrestga.gov

www.stonecrestga.gov

MUNICIPAL COURT OF STONECREST

2024 COURT DATES

3120 Stonecrest Boulevard, Suite 155

January 2024
Thurs. Jan. 11t

Tues. Jan. 16t
Thurs. Jan. 25t

March 2024

Tues. Mar. 12
Thurs. Mar. 14%
Tues. Mar. 19t
Thurs. Mar. 28

May 2024
Tues. May 14%

Thurs. May 16%
Tues. May 21
Thurs. May 23™

July 2024
Tues. Jul. 9™

Thurs. July 11t
Tues. Jul. 16%
Thurs. Jul. 25t

September 2024
Tues. Sept. 10™
Thurs. Sept. 12t
Tues. Sept. 17

November 2024
Tues. Nov. 12

Thurs. Nov. 14
Tues. Nov. 19%

Stonecrest, GA 30038

February 2024
Tues. Feb. 13%

Thurs. Feb. 15t
Tues. Feb. 20t
Thurs. Feb. 29t

April 2024
Tues. Apr. 9t

Thurs. Apr. 11
Tues. Apr. 16t
Thurs. Apr. 25%

June 2024
Tues. Jun. 111
Thurs. Jun. 13%
Tues. Jun. 18
Thurs. Jun. 27th

August 2024
Thurs. Aug. 8%

Tues. Aug. 131
Tues. Aug. 20
Thurs. Aug. 22"

October 2024
Tues. Oct. 8
Thurs. Oct. 10t
Tues. Oct. 15%
Thurs. Oct. 24t

December 2024

Tues. Dec. 10t
Thurs. Dec. 12t
Tues. Dec. 17t

2024 Court Dates are Subject to Change

Arraignment Calendars — 2" Tuesday and 4™ Thursday at 8:30am
Failure to Appear and Compliance Calendar — 2" Thursday at 8:30am
Bench Trial Calendar — 3™ Tuesday at 8:30am

Revised 10/2023

Exhibit A
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